KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL

OCTOBER 15, 2018 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion was made
by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Robe, G Schmidt, and Spitzer.
Minutes of the meeting of October 1, 2018, were approved as presented and published.

On motion by G Schmidt, and seconded by Spitzer, the following bills were allowed with all
voting yes.

2"4 Wind Exercise Equipment, Rec Center $ 149,615.50
A Tech/Freeman Alarm, Library Board 156.00
ACCO, pool 2,155.55
Ace Electric, lift Station 1,709.26
Ace Electric, Rec Project Pay App No. 7 9,212.79
Anne Skaden, library board 103.86
Automated Logic Contracting, library board 1,326.50
Baker & Taylor, library board 1,154.53
Barbara Trafton, water rent deposit refund 19.31
Ben Curtis, watershed 1,042.01
Bound to Stay Bound Books, Library Board 194.50
Bushong Construction, replace door 1,481.00
Bushong Construction, Rec Project - Pay App No. 15 35,845.72
Carl A Nelson, Rec Project 8,027.15
CCSA, uniforms 144.16
Central lowa Distributing, supplies-Rec 414.25
City of Kalona, Library Board 172.98
City of Kalona, transfer to water ACH 22,318.81
City of Kalona, final balance water rent dep - Chesmore/Miller/Tucker/Willems

Trafton 333.35
City of Kalona, water svgs rent deposits — Kleint/Carroll 200.00
CJ’s Oil, fuel 129.20
Eastern lowa Light and Power, street lighting/water tower 75.71
Erin Tucker, water rent deposit refund 83.96
First Pest Defense, Library Board 53.50
Gambles, supplies-Street 33.49
Golden Delight Bakery, Library Board 34.00
Green Earth Designs, landscape maintenance 232.50
Groneweld, Bell, Kyhnn & Co., Audit-Partial 5,500.00
Heidi Willems, water rent deposit refund 81.09
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll Taxes) 1,005.10
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 1,667.96
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget) 3,712.60
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll) 3,021.89
lowa Department of Natural Resources, water annual fee 134.00
lowa Historical Journal, Library Board 18.95
Jody Bailey, watershed 1,931.25
John Deere Financial, vehicle maintenance 64.65
Joshua Stai, watershed 810.00
JW’s Foods, lab testing/safety meeting 47.52
Kalona Auto Parts, parts 26.66
Kalona Builders, supplies-Street/cemetery 59.09
Kalona Coop Telephone Company, monthly 1,306.85
Kalona Historical Society, matching funds 2,472.41
Kalona Machine Shop, welding 80.25
Keystone Laboratories, water testing 39.00
Kirkwood College, sewer class 250.00
Konica Minolta, monthly 17.82

Konica Minolta, Library Board 7.03



PAGE 2 OF 3

Maple Avenue Nursery, Ragbrai 600.00
Martin Gardner Architecture, Rec Project 5,949.29
Mary Swander, Library Board 30.00
Menard’s, supplies-Rec 753.48
Nisly Wood Products, tree removal 525.00
Office Express, office supplies 84.45
Office Express, Library Board 48.96
One Source, Library Board 25.00
Petroleum Services Company, fuel 1,550.90
QC Analytical Services, sewer samples 99.00
Recorded Books, Library Board 183.49
Reserve Account, postage 600.00
Robert Christner, water contractor 322.50
Ruby Miller, water rent deposit refund 44.47
S&S Plumbing, Heating and Air, Library Board 1,129.90
State Hygienic Laboratory, watershed 1,599.00
State Library of lowa, Library Board 317.50
SYNCB/Amazon, Library Board 111.61
Team Laboratory, sewer chemicals 1,200.00
The News, publications 156.60
The News, Library Board 100.00
The Weekly Standard, Library Board 119.00
Washington County Auditor, sheriff/communications contracts 39,338.00
Yottys, supplies-Street, Rec 520.33
Yottys, Library Board 20.58
WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS:

Transfer funds $ 9,407.55 Transfer Funds $ 36,443.93
General Fund 289,354.69 General Fund 25,893.31
Washington Co Riverboat 2,472.41 Library Memorial Fund 114.00
Library Board Memorial Fund  343.45 Library Board Fund 364.17
Library Board Fund 5,221.36 Garbage Fund 14,354.44
Road Use Tax Fund 1,744.75 Storm Sewer Fund 3,473.86
Memorial Project Fund 28.00 Water Fund 865.84
Water Fund 1,667.96 Sewer Fund 26,945.69
Sewer Fund 3,712.60

Payroll & Taxes 17,877.00

Public Forum:

1) Randy Tinnes with the Washington County Sheriff Department was present for
general discussion.

Consideration of items for the Community Center Project, as follows:

1) Change Order No. 9 — Bushong Construction, an increase of $28,814.33

2) Pay Application No 7 for Ace Electric, in the amount of $9,212.79

3) Pay Application No. 15 for Bushong Construction, in the amount of $35,845.72

4) Pay Application No. 1 for 2" Wind Exercise Equipment, in the amount of
149,615.50

Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by Spitzer, approving the same. All voted yes, and the
motion carried.

Discussion of the faulty street lights located on 12" Place. After considering the continuance of
still owing lights or having Alliant Energy replace same with their lights and paying a monthly
fee, the decision was made to have them replaced with Alliant decorative street lights at a cost of
$6,720.93 and a monthly fee of $50.75 added to current street lighting bill. Said replacement fee
will be paid out of Local Option Sales Tax Funds. Motion was made by G Schmidt, and
seconded by Spitzer, approving the same. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

Resolution No. 2018-Q a Resolution setting date of public hearing on Urban Renewal Plan
Amendment for Monday, November 5, 2018, at 7:00 PM, was considered by the Council.
Motion was made by Spitzer, and seconded by Robe, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to
sign the same. The Council was then polled with Robe, G Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voting yes.
Absent was Bender and J Schmidt. The motion carried.



PAGE 3 OF 3

Consideration of the Plat of Survey for Farmers Savings Bank/CBI Bank & Trust, which
separates the building East of Bank from the description of the location of bank main property.
Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by Robe, approving the same. All voted yes, and
the motion carried.

Consideration of promoting Sarah Etheredge to a City Clerk position, effective October 16,
2018, at a salary of $45,760.00 + $50.00 per month cellphone stipend + $50.00 per council
meeting. Motion was made by Spitzer, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving same. All voted
yes, and the motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



